

होम्योपैथी चिकित्सा आंकलन और रेटिंग बोर्ड Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy राष्ट्रीय होम्योपैथी आयोग

National Commission for Homoeopathy Jawahar Lal Nehru Bhartiya ChikitsaAvum Homoeopathy Anusandhan Bhavan No.61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058

Phone: (Direct) 011-28520188 Email:marbh.nch@gmail.com

Website :www.nch.org.in

F. No. 4-7/2024-25/NCH/ (MARBH) (115-53) / 3507

Date: 22/07/2024

To,

The Principal, Rashtrasant Janardhan Swami Foundation Rashtrasant Janardhan Homoepathic Medical College and Research centre, Opposite Deaf and Dumb School, At Post Bet, taluka Kopargaon, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra-423601.

Sub: Application for letter of permission for functioning of Rashtrasant Janardhan Swami Foundation, Rashtrasant Janardhan Homoepathic Medical College and Research centre, Opposite Deaf and Dumb School, At Post Bet, taluka Kopargaon, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra-423601 for conducting UG (BHMS) course with 100 seats for the academic year 2024-2025 regarding.

Sir,

Rashtrasant Janardhan Swami Foundation, Rashtrasant Janardhan Homoepathic Medical College and Research centre, Opposite Deaf and Dumb School, At Post Bet, taluka Kopargaon, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra-423601 is functional since 2022 and has applied for permission for sanction of **UG (BHMS) course with 100 seats** for the academic year 2024-2025. The college has submitted the Part 1 information in which the entire functional profile has been narrated. Medical Assessment and Rating Board has examined the profile of the college as to whether the college fulfils the Minimum Essential Standards to be fulfilled as per the prevailing regulations under the NCH Act 2020.

On careful examination of the part-1 information and inspection held on 12th and 13th July 2024 the following shortfalls have been observed by Medical Assessment and Rating Board which affects the functionality of the college and hospital as per MSR requirements:

a) Hospital details

- During rounds in the OPD only two OPD's were with doctors, no patients at the time of visit.
- The hospital has Geriatrics OPD but no doctor was found in OPD during the inspection rounds.
- No nursing staff was seen during the rounds on both days in IPD/OPD.

b) Teaching Faculty

- There is no Professor in the department of Repertory.
- 04 guest faculties are available against the requirement of 12.

c) Miscellaneous

- Form-16 is not submitted from traces portal.
- No pathology and microbiology lab attendant is available
- 01 centrifuge is available against the requirement of 02.
- Auditorium is not well furnished.

Considering the above observations, Medical Assessment and Rating Board has decided to issue Conditional permission to Rashtrasant Janardhan Swami Foundation, Rashtrasant Janardhan Homoepathic Medical College and Research centre, Opposite Deaf and Dumb School, At Post Bet, taluka Kopargaon, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra-423601 for conducting UG (BHMS) course with reduced student intake of 60 seats for the academic year 2024-2025.

All deficiencies noticed shall be rectified within a period of one month and compliance report shall be submitted for verification.

All admissions shall be made from NEET qualified candidates only. It is further informed that minimum 15% of undergraduate seats of the permitted intake capacity of 60 UG shall be treated as All India Quota. The counseling for seats under All India Quota shall be conducted by respective Counseling authority of State/UT Govt as designated by Central Government/NCH and counseling for the remaining 85% seats or as the case may be, shall be conducted by the concerned counseling authority of the state/UT.

The Category wise list of the selected candidates may be informed to the Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy after the process of admission is completed. Any admissions carried out other than NEET qualified students will not be approved by the Medical Assessment and Rating Board.

Permission to college can be withdrawn or denied in the subsequent year if college is found deficient in compliance to MSR 2013 anytime during the academic year.

If the College is aggrieved with the above decision, College may place an appeal to the National Commission for Homoeopathy as per National Commission for Homoeopathy (Assessment and Rating of Medical Institutions) Regulation 2024, section 14 sub-section (3) and NCH (General Regulations) 2023, section 22 within a period of 30 days. Manner of submission of appeal is attached herewith.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Anand Kumar Chaturvedi) Member, Medical Assessment and Rating Board

Copy to:-

- 1. Chairperson, National Commission for Homoeopathy, 61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.
- 2. Ms. Asha Chauhan, Director, Ministry of Ayush, Govt of India, AYUSH BHAWAN, B Block, GPO Complex, INA, NEW DELHI - 110023 (asha.chauhan@gov.in, aaccc-admn-ayush@gov.in, eph-ayush@gov.in
- 3. The Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Sciences, Anand Valley, GangapurRoad, Nashik-560041. Email id: registrar@muhs.ac.in
- The Director, CET CELL Maharashtra 8th Floor, New Excelsior Building, A.K.Nayak Marg, Fort, Mumbai-400001. Email id: <u>Maharashtra.cetcell@gmail.com</u>
- 5. President, Homoeopathy Education Board, National Commission for Homoeopathy, 61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.
- President, Board of Ethics and Registration for Homoeopathy, National Commission for Homoeopathy, 61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.
- Legal Cell, National Commission for Homoeopathy, 61-65, Institutional Area, Opp.
 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.

22171

(Dr. Anand Kumar Chaturvedi) Member, Medical Assessment and Rating Board